specified properties. If the said Trustees cum Directors find that all my immovable
properties entrusted to them, in particular Hotel Lantern, Shab-EMalwa, and the
land therewith including the open land to the south of Hotel Lantern, admeasuring
about 84300 sq.ft. (Eighty four thousand and three hundred square feet) cannot be
run profitably (which is unlikely), they will have the option to give out these on rent
or license which should be easily possible, in view of their central situation & to safe
parties, e.g. Scheduled Banks and/or Insurance Companies, multinational

[...]

shall be applied for the beneficiaries under
this Will :

i The Hotel Lantern and the land therewith

ii Shab-A-Malwa and the land therewith

iii The open land to the south of the Hotel Lantern building.

Note : The total area of the land under item (i), (ii) and (iii) above is about 84330 sq ft
(Eighty four thousand three hundred and thirty square feet). (out of 108900 sq ft
gifted to me by the late Maharaja of Indore less 24570 sq ft of the land with the
Starlit Cinema, already sold by me.

Note : The municipal Corporation have further reduced this area for widening their
roads on the west and north, about 4 feet along the whole boundary on the west